agreement. See "Management--Director Compensation," "--Employee Benefit
   Plans," "Description of Capital Stock" and Note 6 of Notes to Consolidated
   Financial Statements.

   19

   DILUTION

  The pro forma net tangible book value of the Company's Common Stock as of
December 31, 1997 was $12.4 million, or $0.72 per share. Pro forma net
tangible book value per share is equal to the Company's total tangible assets
less its total liabilities, divided by the pro forma shares of Common Stock
outstanding as of December 31, 1997. After giving effect to the issuance and
sale of the 3,000,000 shares of Common Stock offered by the Company hereby and
after deducting underwriting discounts and commissions and estimated offering
expenses payable by the Company, the Company's as adjusted net tangible book
value as of December 31, 1997 would have been $50.5 million, or $2.50 per
share. This represents an immediate increase in pro forma net tangible book
value of $1.78 per share to existing stockholders and an immediate dilution of
$11.50 per share to new public investors. The following table illustrates the
per share dilution:

   Initial public offering price per share.....   $14.00
   Pro forma net tangible book value per share at December 31,
   1997.....  $0.72
   Increase in pro forma net tangible book value per share
   attributable to new public investors.....   1.78
   -----
   As adjusted net tangible book value per share after offering..   2.50
   ------
   Dilution per share to new public investors.....   $11.50
   ======

  The following table summarizes on a pro forma basis, as of December 31,
1997, the difference between the existing stockholders and the purchasers of
shares of Common Stock in this offering (before deducting underwriting
discounts and commissions and estimated offering expenses payable by the
Company) with respect to the number of shares of Common Stock purchased from
the Company, the total cash consideration paid and the average price paid per
share.

   SHARES PURCHASED  TOTAL CONSIDERATION  AVERAGE
   ------------------ -------------------   PRICE
   NUMBER   PERCENT   AMOUNT   PERCENT PER SHARE
   ---------- ------- ----------- ------- ---------

Existing stockholders(1)..... 17,151,244   85.1% $38,885,000   48.1%  $ 2.27
New public investors.....  3,000,000   14.9   42,000,000   51.9   14.00
   ----------  -----  -----------  -----
  Total..... 20,151,244  100.0% $80,885,000  100.0%
   ==========  =====  ===========  =====

- --------
(1) Reflects the conversion of the Preferred Stock upon the closing of this
   offering.

  The foregoing discussion and tables assume no exercise of any stock options
outstanding as of December 31, 1997, no exercise of a warrant to purchase
17,500 shares of Common Stock that would be issued in the event that the